
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Robert Davies (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple, Jean Davies, 
Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, 
Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley and 
Antony Wren

23 September 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 July 2022.

4 AMENDMENTS TO CLWYD PENSION FUND CONSTITUTION (Pages 9 - 
42)
Purpose: To review and update the Delegation Scheme for the Clwyd 

Pension Fund

5 REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT THRESHOLDS FOR QUICK 
QUOTES/SINGLE SUPPLIER QUOTES (Pages 43 - 46)
Purpose: To seek approval to amend the current thresholds from £10k to 

£20k set within the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to 
proceed with the purchases of goods, services or works 
following receipt of one quote and also to allow use of the 
Quick Quotes functionality of the Proactis e-tendering system 
for quotes up to £20k instead of the current threshold of £10k.

6 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 47 - 62)
Purpose: To recommend to Council the proposed amendments to the 

Terms of Reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
7 JULY 2022

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday, 7 July 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Robert Davies (Chairman)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple,
Alasdair Ibbotson, Ian Hodge, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell,
Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew and Antony Wren.

SUBSTITUTION:   Councillor Linda Thomas (for Paul Johnson)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services and 
Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR

The committee formally noted that following the Annual Meeting Councillor 
Rob Davies be appointed Chair of the Committee

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

The Chair asked committee members for nominations for Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 

Councillor Michelle Perfect proposed that Councillor Gillian Brockley be 
appointed as Vice Chair and this was seconded by Councillor Vicky Perfect.  
Councillor Antony Wren proposed that Councillor Ian Hodge be nominated as Vice 
Chair and this was seconded by Councillor Roz Mansell

Following a vote for both Councillors, the Chief Officer (Governance) 
confirmed that Councillor Gillian Brockley was elected as Vice Chair of the 
Committee

RESOLVED:

That the Councillor Gillian Brockley be appointed as Vice Chair of the Committee

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No Declarations were received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January were submitted.

The minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Ted Palmer and 
seconded by Councillor Antony Wren

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND INTRODUCTION TO THE
WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

In presenting the report the Chief Officer (Governance) provided background 
information on the formation of the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee, 
which were originally the Constitution Committee and Democratic Services 
Committee.  The Committee was the guardian of the Constitution, drafting and 
vetting changes to the Constitution and considered the Overview & Scrutiny Annual 
Report and changes made by the Overview & Scrutiny and other Committees prior to 
County Council.  Other committees, such as the Standards Committee and the Audit 
& Governance Committee, regularly review parts of the Constitution and make 
recommendations for this Committee to scrutinise prior to adoption by Full Council.

The Chief Officer (Governance) and Democratic Services Manager 
commenced the presentation which included slides on the following:-

 Purpose of the session
 The Constitution and Democratic Services Committee
 Committee Membership
 Committee Functions 1

 Reviews of Member Development Training
 Considers recommendations from the IRPW
 Issues relating to the support of Members
 Co-ordination of the work programmes of the five Overview & 

Scrutiny Committees
 Committee Functions 2

 Designates the post to be statutory Head of Democratic Services
 Reviews and report on fulfilment of “Democratic Services 

functions”
 Makes decisions on a member’s entitlement to family absence 

under relevant regulations
 Committee workings
 Forward Work Programme 

The Chief Officer (Governance) commented that the Terms of Reference for 
this Committee was attached on the agenda for information.

Page 4



RESOLVED:

That the work of the Committee is noted.
 

4. ADOPTION OF THE NATIONAL MODEL CONSTITUTION

In presenting this report the Chief Officer (Governance) explained that prior to 
the Local Government Act 2000, local authorities were not required to have a 
Constitution document.   He provided background information on how the National 
Model was prepared in 2014 which had enabled a standard Constitution to be used 
across all authorities.  Following the introduction of the Local Government and 
Elections Wales Act 2021 local authorities were required to offer a plain language 
summary of the Constitution.  He explained that a firm of solicitors had been 
instructed to update the national model before supplying a plain language guide.   
This had been funded by the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA).  A list of 
changes was also provided for local authorities to consider and apply to their own 
constitution if it differed from the national model.

The Chief Officer (Governance) suggested that a working group of 5 members 
of the committee be set up to consider the revisions and update to the national model 
and plain language guide.  They would then report back to committee and then the 
committee would make a recommendation to full council.   The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer would be leading on this, and the Chief Officer (Governance) felt it would be 
good for new members to be involved to provide different ideas and prospective.   It 
was agreed that the Working Group would include Councillors Ted Palmer, David 
Coggins Cogan, Gina Maddison together with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
committee.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Ted Palmer and Councillor Michelle Perfect

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the 5 members appointed to the working group consider the updates and 
revisions to the national model constitution and the plain language guide, before 
making proposals for their adoption; 

(b) That the working group report back to this Committee in January with the 
intention of approving the changes at a Council meeting in early 2023; and 

(c) That the date of this Committee in January be brought forward to enable it to 
consider the working group’s recommendations ahead of the Council meeting 
on 24 January 2023.

Page 5



5. UPDATE ON THE INDUCTION PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager provided information on the Induction 
Programme with the first phase planned around 4 themes.   Recordings of the 
training sessions would be made available on the members’ page for future 
reference.   Information on attendance and topics discussed at the training sessions 
was listed at Appendix 1 and 2 and he referred Members to Appendix 3 which 
provided information on the Member Development and Member Briefings sessions 
held.

Councillor Antony Wren found the training invaluable and comprehensive but 
felt it was an information overload.  He was glad recordings would be made available 
to have a refresher.

Councillor Steve Copple asked when the recordings would be made available.  
In response the Democratic Services Manager confirmed the members’ page would 
be on the Infonet in September but agreed to speak to Councillor Copple outside the 
meeting and send links to the one he was interested in

Councillor Roz Mansell confirmed that she would also wish to speak to the 
Democratic Services Manager as she had missed sessions too

Councillor Gina Maddison thanked the Democratic Services Manager for the 
induction programme and commented that the help provided by IT was brilliant.  She 
asked if the Licensing Training would be provided again for those who missed the 
sessions. The Democratic Services Manager agreed to speak to the Licensing 
Manager next week and feedback to the four members who missed the training.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Ted Palmer and Councillor Antony Wren

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considered the Member Induction programme held after the 
elections, included in Appendix 1 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part a, and, 
Appendix 2 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part b; and 

(b) That the Committee considered and supported the approach to Member 
Development for the rest of the municipal year, included in Appendix 3 - 
Flintshire County Council 2022/23 Member Development.

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the report for consideration the Democratic Services Manager 
sought members’ views on the items already included in the Forward Work 
Programme.  He added that the Timing of Meetings report, and the Public Strategy 
report would also need to be factored in and that there would be opportunities for 

Page 6



Members to add items to the Forward Work Programme as it was reviewed at every 
meeting.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Ted Palmer and Councillor Gillian Brockley.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary; and 

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

7. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.10 pm)  

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 29th September 2022

Report Subject Amendments to Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution

Report Author Joint Report by: Head of Clwyd Pension Fund, Chief 
Executive and Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Clwyd Pension Fund is administered by Flintshire County Council as the 
Administering Authority on a “lead authority” basis which is set out in statute.  The 
Council delegates responsibility for the management of pension issues to the 
Clwyd Pension Fund Committee, having appropriate advice from the Pension 
Fund Advisory Panel.  The Council has also established the Clwyd Pension Fund 
Board, which is a legal requirement, made up of employer and member 
representatives and a non-voting Independent Chair.    

This paper proposes changes to the Constitution and the Pension Board’s Protocol 
to:    

 reflect the proposal that the Head of Clwyd Pension Fund is the senior 
officer with responsibility for operational delivery of the Pension Fund, rather 
than the Chief Executive;

 ensure that the Constitution is fully reflective of the status of pension fund 
management as a non-executive function.

 
Other incidental changes are included in the Appendix.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members recommend to Council the changes outlined in the 
Appendix to its Constitution and the Pension Board Protocol. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE

1.01 Background

The Clwyd Pension Fund is managed and administered by Flintshire 
County Council as the Administering Authority on a “lead authority” basis 
which is set out in statute. The Clwyd Pension Fund is a £2.5bn Local 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Government Pension Fund which provides death and retirement benefits 
for local government employees in North East Wales and other qualifying 
contributors from approximately 50 contributing employers in relation to 
approximately 50,000 active members, retired members, dependants and 
deferred members.

1.02 In terms of governance, the management of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) matters are a Council rather than executive 
function.  They are therefore are not within the remit of Cabinet, but this is 
not currently made clear within the Council’s Constitution.  

1.03 The Council’s Constitution sets out arrangements for the ongoing 
management of the Fund and delegates responsibility for the management 
of pension issues to the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee. The Committee 
comprises elected members from Flintshire County Council, Wrexham 
County Borough Council and Denbighshire County Council, a 
representative from the other employers participating in the Fund and a 
scheme member representative.  

1.04 The Council’s Constitution also confirms the establishment of a Pension 
Fund Advisory Panel consisting of officers and advisers to the Clwyd 
Pension Fund.  This body provides advice and proposes recommendations 
to the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee.  It also carries out such matters as 
delegated to it from time to time by the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee.

1.05 The Council has also established the Clwyd Pension Fund Board, made 
up of employer and member representatives and a non-voting 
Independent Chair. The Board is an independent body created under the 
Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 (and therefore not a local authority 
committee). The Board’s statutory function is to assist in ensuring 
compliance with regulations and associated guidance, and to assist in 
ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Fund. The role and terms of reference for the Board are set out in the 
Pension Board Protocol.  

1.06 The previous Chief Executive, Mr Colin Everett, had a number of 
delegated responsibilities in relation to the Clwyd Pension Fund including 
establishing and chairing the Clwyd Pension Fund Advisory Panel.  The 
change in Chief Executive is a timely opportunity to consider whether any 
changes are required in relation to the responsibilities relating to the 
Pension Fund. 

1.07 Proposed Changes

Proposed changes to the Constitution and Pension Board Protocol are 
outlined in the Appendix to this report.  The key changes relate to two 
specific areas as explained in the following paragraphs.  There are some 
further incidental changes.

1.08 Recommendations from a national good governance review carried out by 
the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board include that:

Page 10



“Each administering authority must have a single named officer who 
is responsible for the delivery of all LGPS related activity for that 
fund. (“the LGPS senior officer”).”

1.09 The Fund’
[...]
tion and Pension Board Protocol 
have been discussed and accepted in principle by the Chief Executive and 
the Clwyd Pension Fund Advisory Panel.

1.12 The Clwyd Pension Fund Committee, using delegated responsibilities, has 
also agreed to recommend the changes to the Constitution and Pension 
Board Protocol as outlined in the attached.  The Pension Board considered 
and agreed for recommendation, the principles of the changes to its 
Protocol. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no immediate resource implications expected as a result of 
these recommendations.  

Page 11



3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The former and existing Chief Executives of Flintshire County Council, and 
the Clwyd Pension Fund Advisory Panel were involved in the 
development of these proposals.  The principles of the proposed changes 
to the Pension Board Protocol were discussed and agreed for 
recommendation to Council by the Pension Board.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Agreement to these changes will ensure that the Clwyd Pension Fund 
continues to be managed in line with national expectations. This includes 
ensuring appropriate ring-fencing of the decision making relating to the 
Fund which is a key element of risk management and supports the 
Administering Authority’s fiduciary responsibility to scheme members and 
employers.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Constitution changes

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 12



1

Appendix

Clwyd Pension Fund responsibilities – proposed changes to FCC Constitution and Pension 
Board Protocol

Key to changes:
 New text to be added is shown in red and highlighted – like this.
 Existing text to be removed is struck through and highlighted – like this.

SECTION 6 - 
THE LEADER’ S SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

2021 
[...]
ket costs’, the Collaborative Procurement Service led by 
Denbighshire County Council have received requests from multiple service areas 
to explore the option to raise the threshold for one quote and use of quick quotes. 

This report therefore seeks approval to suspend the current threshold of £10k set 
within the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to proceed with the purchases of 
goods, services or works following receipt of one quote demonstrating value for 
money. 

The report also seeks approval to amend the current thresholds from £10k to £20k 
set within the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to proceed with the purchases of 
goods, services or works following receipt of one quote and to allow use of 
the Quick Quotes functionality of the ‘Proactis’ e-tendering system for quotes up to 
£20k instead of the current threshold of £10k.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Support the suspension the current £10k threshold and increase this to 
£20k until a full review of the CPR’s are undertaken in line with new 
legislation.

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



2 Allow use of the Quick Quotes functionality of the Proactis e-tendering 
system for quotes for goods, services or works up to £20k instead of the 
current threshold of £10k.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT THRESHOLDS FOR 
QUICK QUOTES AND SINGLE SUPPLIER QUOTES

1.01 Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs), currently stipulate that officers 
purchasing goods or services up to £10k need only obtain one quote which 
can demonstrate value for money.  This could be undertaken by contacting 
a supplier directly or can be sought via the Quick Quotes functionality of 
Proactis e-tendering system, set up for price only quotations.

1.02 Where contracts are worth between £10k - £25k for Goods & Services and 
up to £250k for Works, officers are required to seek four quotes using the 
Proactis system.  The process can still be evaluated based on price alone 
(to reflect the simple nature of the goods/services/works at this value), but 
the process is more elaborate and time consuming.  

1.03 CPRs were last reviewed in 2016, at and that point in time, the £10k 
threshold was deemed to be sufficient for general transactional purchases 
of low amounts. 

Due to rising costs/inflation rates in the current economic climate, market 
costs have increased significantly, taking relatively simple, non-technical 
goods and services requirements over the £10k threshold of the current 
CPR’s, leading to a more involved, time-consuming, and often 
unnecessary procurement process.

This is now having an adverse effect on both the client, evaluators and 
procurement portfolios.

1.04 During 2021/22 141 Quick Quotes were issued with a total spend of 
£429k, whereas for 2022/23, 67 Quick Quotes have been issued with a 
total spend of £157k. 

1.05 CPRs themselves are due for a comprehensive review to reflect changes 
in the procurement regulations and forthcoming legislation from both 
national governments (currently passing through the Senedd as the Social 
Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill and through UK 
Parliament as the Procurement Bill 2022).   Reviewing CPRs is a major 
undertaking and any amendments to CPRs must be scrutinised by the 
Governance and Audit Committee, Cabinet, this committee and Full 
Council as they form part of the Councils constitution. 

1.06 We anticipate the new legislation will be passed in the next twelve and 
therefore the review of the CPRs will also be conducted in the next 12-18 
months.

Page 44



1.07 Suspending the current £10k threshold and increasing this to £20k until the 
approval and publication of revised CP’s in approximately 12 - 18 months’ 
time is a necessary to ensure procurement operations and resources 
continue to be deployed effectively.   

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no additional costs or resources required but amending the 
CPR’s thresholds will reduce the internal cost and resources for both the 
Collaborative Procurement Service and Service area where the 
procurement is being undertaken if the services could progress with low 
value contracts up to £20k expediently.

2.02 Amending the thresholds will ensure that the Collaborative Procurement 
Service as well as the service area in which the procurement is being 
undertaken continues to be efficient and making best use of resources by 
significantly reducing the timeline and resource required for simple 
contracts up to £20k.   

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The purpose of this report is to consult with Constitution and Democratic 
Services Committee and to seek approval for minor changes to the 
thresholds in section 4.1 and 4.2 of the Contract Procedure Rules. This is 
necessary until a full review of the CPRs are undertaken in line with 
pending Public Contract Regulations and until new CPRs are approved for 
use by Cabinet and full Council in approximately 12 months’ time.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 There is no significant difference to the risk associated with these low 
value contracts apart from the increase in cost due to inflationary prices in 
the market – the fundamental nature of the goods, services or works being 
procured is the same.  

4.02 Increasing the threshold will allow client departments to continue to be 
able to progress with low value contracts expediently rather than having to 
move up to the next value threshold seeking four quotes via Proactis. The 
procurement timeline for processing goods, services or works of low 
values will also be reduced, thereby reducing the complexity of the 
process, reducing the requirement for procurement assessment, and 
removing the additional procurement evaluators. 

4.03 As we pay invoices after the goods/service are delivered or received or 
works completed, the financial risks to the Council are very low and other 
procurement policies, including collaboration, will remain in place.  

Page 45



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None. 

6.00 LIST OF ACCE
[...]
ovisions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-procurement-bill-summary-guide-to-the-provisions/the-procurement-bill-a-summary-guide-to-the-provisions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-procurement-bill-summary-guide-to-the-provisions/the-procurement-bill-a-summary-guide-to-the-provisions


CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 29th September, 2022

Report Subject Overview & Scrutiny Terms of Reference

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council carried out a Committee review during 2019/20 which resulted in 
amendments to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure.  At the Annual 
Meeting of Council in 2020, these changes were confirmed, and this resulted in a 
reduction in the number of Committees to five, each comprising 12 elected 
Members. These are:

 Community, Housing & Assets;
 Corporate Resources;
 Education, Youth & Culture;
 Environment & Economy;
 Social & Health Care.

Since the 2019/20 review there have been a number of changes to Portfolio 
structures resulting in changes to service area titles.  It was felt that a review of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee terms of reference should be carried out to ensure 
that they were up to date and better aligned to Portfolio service areas.

Proposed changes to the terms of reference are shown at Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee recommend to Council the proposed amendments to 
the Terms of Reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE.

1.01 The new Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure was approved by 
Council on 27th February 2020.  At the Annual Meeting on 9th September 
these changes were confirmed, and this resulted in a reduction in the 
number of Committees to five.

The five Overview & Scrutiny committees are now: 
 Community, Housing & Assets;
 Corporate Resources;
 Education, Youth & Culture;
 Environment & Economy;
 Social & Healthcare.

1.02 Since the 2019/20 review there have been a number of changes to service 
areas within Portfolio’s resulting in changes to service area titles.  It was 
felt that a review of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee terms of reference 
should be carried out to ensure that they were up to date and better 
aligned to Portfolio service areas.

The titles of contributors to each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
also needed to be amended to reflect the new Senior Officer and Cabinet 
Member titles.

1.03 A copy of the current terms of reference for each of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees is shown at Appendix 1, with the new proposed terms 
of reference shown at Appendix 2.  This is to allow the Committee to easily 
identify the suggested changes.

Amendments are shown in red text at Appendix 2.

1.04 The new proposed terms of reference were considered by each of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees at their meetings in July 2022, where 
specific changes were presented.

In response to questions around matters that fell within the remit of one or 
more Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members were advised that the 
decision as to which Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider it will 
be resolved by the Constitution & Democratic services Committee, but that 
it would be possible for Members of both Committees to take part in 
consideration of a relevant report.

Following consideration of the report, each Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee supported the proposed amendments to its terms of reference.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Not applicable.

Page 48



3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

3.01 Not applicable.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 The proposed amendments to the terms of reference were considered by 
each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees during the July cycle of 
meetings.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Overview & Scrutiny Committe
[...]
dvice and Common Housing Register
Neighborhood Housing
Housing Asset management
Housing Support Grant

Housing Asset Management
Revenue and Capital Investment to Council 
housing stock and related assets.
Repairs & Maintenance Service.

Cabinet Member for 
Housing and 
Regeneration

Cabinet Member for 
Governance and 
Corporate Services 
including Health and 
Safety and Human 
Resources

Chief Officer (Housing 
and Communities)

Page 61



APPENDIX 2

Empty Property Refurbishment.

Housing Management & Benefit Service
Benefits and Grants Assessment
Community Based Accommodation Support 
Service (CBASS)
Disabled Facilities Grant
Gypsy and Traveller Services
Housing Management
Welfare Reform

Housing Development
Housing Programmes
Housing Strategy
NEW Homes Limited

Strategic and Partnership Working
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
Registered Social Landlords

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Amendments to Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution
	Enc. 1 for Amendments to Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution

	5 Review of Procurement Thresholds for Quick Quotes/Single Supplier Quotes
	6 Overview & Scrutiny Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 – Current Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 – Revised Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
29 SEPTEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Remote attendance meeting on Thursday, 
29th September, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Robert Davies (Chairman)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple, Alasdair 
Ibbotson, Ian Hodge, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Michelle Perfect, Vicky 
Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley, and Antony Wren.

SUBSTITUTION:   Councillor Ryan McKeown for Ted Palmer

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Jean Davies and Roz Mansell 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services, 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Democratic Services Officer  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Gillian Brockley, Rob Davies, Alasdair Ibbotson, Ryan 
McKeown, Linda Thew and Antony Wren declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4: Amendments to Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution.

9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were submitted.

The minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Ian Hodge and 
seconded by Councillor Vicky Perfect.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

10. AMENDMENTS TO CLWYD PENSION FUND CONSTITUTION

In presenting the report the Chief Officer (Governance) provided 
background information regarding the Clwyd Pension Fund.  He advised that the 
report outlined the proposed changes to the Constitution and the Pension Board’s 
Protocol to:

 reflect the proposal that the Head of Clwyd Pension Fund is the senior
officer with responsibility for operational delivery of the Pension Fund, 
rather
than the Chief Executive; and 

 ensure that the Constitution is fully reflective of the status of pension fund
management as a non-executive function.

Other incidental changes were included in the Appendix to the report.



Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson expressed concern around the proposal that 
the Head of Clwyd Pension Fund be the senior officer with responsibility for 
operational delivery of the Pension Fund, instead of the Chief Executive, as he 
felt this was delegating authority to a lower level.  In response the Chief Officer 
explained that the Constitution described where responsibilities lay and, referring 
to page 20 of the report as an example, he said the Constitution also outlined 
who would hold responsibility for carrying out those functions.  The intention of 
the proposal was to provide greater clarification around operational responsibility. 

In response to a further concern raised by Councillor Ibbotson the Chief 
Officer advised that the Chief Executive retained overall responsibility as Senior 
Officer of the Council.  Delegation to officers did not prevent the Chief Executive 
from over-ruling a decision if necessary except when an officer had a statutory 
post and specific responsibilities.

The Chief Officer also responded to the question raised by Councillor 
Steve Copple regarding workload and capacity and explained that the Head of 
Clwyd Pension Fund was already undertaking the relevant functions.

The recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by Councillor 
Antony Wren and Councillor Ian Hodge.

RESOLVED:  

That the changes outlined in the Appendix to the Clwyd Pension Fund 
Constitution and the Pension Board Protocol be recommended to Council.

11. REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT THRESHOLDS FOR QUICK QUOTES/SINGLE 
SUPPLIER QUOTES

The Chief Officer (Governance) provided background information and 
explained that due to increased ‘Market costs’, the Collaborative Procurement 
Service led by Denbighshire County Council had received requests from multiple 
service areas to explore the option to raise the threshold for one quote and use of 
quick quotes.  Approval was sought to suspend the current threshold of £10k set 
within the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to proceed with the purchases of 
goods, services, or works, following receipt of one quote demonstrating value for 
money.

Approval was also sought to amend the current thresholds from £10k to 
£20k set within the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to proceed with the 
purchases of goods, services, or works, following receipt of one quote and to 
allow use of the Quick Quotes functionality of the ‘Proactis’ e-tendering system 
for quotes up to £20k instead of the current threshold of £10k.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson asked what the officer level/grade was at 
which single quotes for the purchase of goods, services, or works, could be 
placed up to £20k.  The Chief Officer explained that appropriate authority would 
be delegated to an officer by the Chief Officer for the relevant service which 
would vary according to the portfolio of responsibility.  He advised that there were 



specified thresholds at higher levels  within the Contractual Procedure Rules 
(CPRs).

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan sought clarification of the data provided 
in section 1.04 of the report.  He said he was in agreement with the threshold 
being raised to £20k but queried the need to suspend the current £10k threshold 
and increase to £20k until the approval and publication of revised CPR’s in 12-18 
months’ time.  The Chief Officer responded to the concerns raised.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Steve Copple and Councillor Arnold Woolley

RESOLVED: 

(a) That suspension of the current £10k threshold and increase to £20k until a 
full review of the CPR’s were undertaken in line with new Legislation be 
supported; and 

(b) That use of the Quick Quotes functionality of the Proactis e-tendering 
system for quotes for goods, services, or works, up to £20k instead of 
The current threshold of £10k, be approved.

12. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented the report on the 
proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference for each of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.  She provided background information and advised that the 
current terms of reference and the proposed changes were set out in the 
appendices to the report.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Ian Hodge 
and seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends to Council the proposed amendments to the 
Terms of Reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees

13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.40 pm)   

Chairman


